
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

(Five Members selected from the Planning Committee membership above
for the Planning sub-Committee: Councillors Paul Scott, Humayun Kabir, Jamie 
Audsley plus 2 minority group members)

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood
020 8726 6000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 5 December 2017

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact James Haywood, as above.
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or call JAMES HAYWOOD by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

5.1  17/02669/FUL  6 Ashburton Road, Croydon CR0 6AL (Pages 
13 - 24)

Alterations and conversion to form 3 one bedroom flats and one three 
bedroom flat facilitated by the erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension, conversion of existing garage and provisions of associated 
parking and refuse storage



3

Ward: Addiscombe
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.2  17/03005/FUL  14 Norbury Crescent, Norbury, London 
SW16 4LA (Pages 25 - 34)

Alterations, Retention of single storey rear extension and change of use 
from 5 rooms C4 Houses in multiple occupation to 9 rooms HMO, 
Provision of associated refuse storage and cycle storage
Ward: Norbury
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.3  17/03384/FUL  96 Bridle Road, Croydon CR0 8HF (Pages 35 
- 44)

Erection of an attached two storey four bedroom house with 
accommodation in the roofspace: provision of associated parking, bin 
store, cycle store and landscaping
Ward: Shirley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 2 November 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Luke Clancy, Bernadette Khan and Chris Wright

Also 
Present:

Councillor Margaret Bird

Apologies: None

PART A

67/17  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 be 
signed as a correct record.

68/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

69/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

70/17  Planning applications for decision

71/17  5.1  17/03844/FUL 1 Reddown Road, Coulsdon CR5 1AN

Alterations; conversion to form 3 two bedroom and 3 one bedroom flats; 
erection of basement and side extensions and dormer extension in front roof 
slope; alterations to vehicular access, provision of associated cycle and car 
parking; provision of bin store
Ward: Coulsdon East

Following the officer’s presentation, Members of the Committee expressed 
concerns about flood risk in the area.  Officers explained that, with less than 
10 units and not much increase in hard standing area, the flood risk is minimal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



but some form of SuDS (sustainable drainage system), such as water butts or 
permeabl
[...]
ble paving and other sustainable ways.

Members agreed that the applicant had addressed concerns raised by the 
inspector by providing a larger amenity space and losing one storey.  
Retention of the existing hedge will control excessive run-off of water.  
However, access arrangements need to be resolved between the applicant 
and next door neighbour.

Page 6



After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Humayun Kabir proposed 
and Councillor Paul Scott seconded the officer's recommendation and the 
Committee voted 3 in favour, with 2 abstentions, so planning permission was 
GRANTED for development at 1 Reddown Road, Coulsdon CR5 1AN, with an 
additional condition regarding flooding and SuDS provision - with further 
clarity around landscaping. A further planning condition was agreed to restrict 
car parking permits – and an informative – encouraging on-going dialogue 
with immediate neighbours.

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA  
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, GLA 
Member, MP, Resident Association or Conservation Area Advisory Panel and none  
of the person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their 
attendance at the Town Hall in accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 
3.8 of Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item 
will be reverted to the Director of Planning to deal with under delegated powers and 
not be
[...]

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

1 
to

 1
2

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

13
 to

 2
0

ASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENSASHBURTON GARDENS

222222222

KenleyKenleyKenleyKenleyKenleyKenleyKenleyKenleyKenley

888888888

3838 383
838 3
838 3838

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

21
 to

 3
2

Sullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan CourtSullivan Court

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1589 21-Nov-2017
Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 14 December 2017 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/02669/FUL (link to associated documents on Planning Register) 
Location: 6 Ashburton Road, Croydon, CR0 6XE 
Ward: Addiscombe 
Description: Alterations and conversion to form 3x1 bed and 1x3 bed flats 

facilitated by the erection of a single storey side and rear extension, 
conversion of existing garage and provisions of associated parking 
and refuse storage. 

Drawing Nos: Proposed East/Rear Elevation 160376/12 – October 2017, Proposed 
North/Side Elevation 160376/14 – October 2017, Proposed 
South/Side Elevation 160376/15 – October 2017, Proposed 
West/Front Elevation 160376/13 – October 2017, Floor Plans as 
Proposed 160376002 Rev B – April 2016, Existing Floor Plan 
16/0376-10 – July 2016 and Existing Elevations 16/0376-11 – July 
2016.  

Applicant: Mr Kassam (Polychem Ltd) 
Agent: Mr Jason Chandler (OSG Architecture Ltd) 
Case Officer: Matthew Carney 

Studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 
Flats N/A 3 (1b2p) N/A 1 (3b5p) 
 

Type of floor
[...]
or of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposal involves the erection of a single storey side and rear extension and 
conversion of the existing garage to facilitate the conversion of the existing single 
family dwelling into 3x1 bed and 1x3 bed flats. The existing rear amenity would be 
subdivided to provide amenity space for the ground floor flats and parking would be 
provided in the existing hardstanding at the front of the property.  

2.2 During the course of the application a revised set of plans have been submitted, 
amending the proposed scheme by significantly reducing the size of the extension (it 
was previously two storey) and thereby reducing the number of flats proposed (from 6 
to 4). Local residents were re-consulted on this amended proposal. A further set of 
amended plans were received during the re-consultation period but the changes were 
minor and in the main related to clarifying the materials used in the construction of the 
extension, reducing the size of the first floor terrace and a reducing the number of car 
parking spaces from 3 to 2 spaces. In view of the scale of these further changes no 
further consultation was undertaken.  

Site and Surroundings 

2.3 The application site hosts a large detached single family dwelling located on the east 
aspect of Ashburton Road. The property is a good example of Edwardian architecture 
with a cross-gabled roof and a rectangular bay window at ground floor level.  

2.4 The dwelling is situated in the East India Estate Conservation Area and is identified in 
the East India Estate Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, along with 
the adjacent No.4 Ashburton Road (which is near identical to the host property) as a 
positive unlisted building due to the important contribution it makes to the character 

Page 15



and appearance of the area. It is not listed nor included on the Council’s local heritage 
list.   

2.5 The surroundin
[...]
 requiring the samples of all facing materials be 
submitted; especially the timber cladding.  

6.7 The proposal does not seek to make any changes to the property’s frontage and the 
proposed two car parking spaces would be accommodated within the existing 
hardstanding area and accessed via the existing dropped kerbs.   

6.8 Representations have raised concern over the intensification of the site and 
overdevelopment. However, it is considered that a site of this size can comfortably 
accommodate the number of units. Higher densities of development are supported in 
view of the relatively high PTAL level (PTAL 4). It is not appropriate to apply the density 
range mechanistically, as the density ranges are broad, thereby enabling consideration 
of other factors such as local context, design and transport capacity. In this instance, 
the site is situated within a conservation area and therefore the density of the proposal 
is considered appropriate. 

6.9 The application site is a substantial plot within an established residential area and the 
scale and massing of the new extension will generally be in keeping with the overall 
scale of development found in the immediate area and the layout of the development 
respects the pattern and rhythm of neighbouring area. It would result in a high quality 
design and would not be harmful to the character of the East India Estate Conservation 
Area or the important relationship with the neighbouring property. 

6.10 Having considered all of the above, against the backdrop of housing need, officers are 
of the opinion that the proposed development would comply with the objectives of the 
above policies in terms of respecting local character. 

Page 21



Residential amenity of adjoining occupiers 

6.11 In terms of the proposal the properties that are most affected adjoining properties at 4 
Ashburton Road and the flats in Fairhaven Court.  

6.12 Whilst the proposed single storey extension would extend beyond the rear building line 
of 4 Ashburton Road, it is considered that the separation distance between the part of 
the extension that would project beyond the rear of the property and the boundary 
would ensure that it would not have an unacceptable impact in relation to 
overshadowing or be detrimental to visual amenity. Similarly, whilst the single storey 
extension to the rear of the garage would have an impact upon a side facing window 
in the ground floor at 4 Ashburton Road, it is considered that given the presence of the 
existing garage, boundary treatment and the minimal height of the proposed extension 
this impact would not be sufficiently harmful to warrant refusal of the application. The 
impact on Fairhaven Court is mitigated to acceptable levels given the significant 
distance between the neighbouring properties and the built form on the application site. 

6.13 Whilst it is accepted that the development will result in an intensification in the use of 
the site, given that the proposal is for a residential use in a residential area the 
proposed development would not result in undue noise, light or air pollution from an 
increased number of occupants on the site. 

Residential amenity of future occupiers 

6.14 The proposal would comply with internal dimensions required by the Nationally 
Described Space Standards (NDSS) and all units are in excess of the minimum GIA 
requirements as set out in the NDSS, as highlighted in the following table: 

UNIT BEDROOMS GIA (SQM) 
NDSS 

REQUIREMENT 
(GIA) 

1 1 50 50 

2 1 50 50 

3 1 50 50 

4 3 112 93 

 

6.15 The internal layouts would be acceptable with adequate room sizes and a large open 
plan living, kitchen and dining area. Whilst a double bedroom in Flat 3 and a single 
bedroom in Flat 4 would fail to meet the standards set out in the Technical Housing 
Standards, these failures are minimal and given that the development involves a 
conversion of an existing property with some historic/architectural interest, it is 
co
[...]
exists within the rear of the site to accommodate the 5 spaces that are 
required to comply with the London Plan requirements. Similarly, whilst the bin storage 
area would be located at the rear of the application and is outside of the 20 metres 
from the highway, refuse storage to the rear  would reduce the effect on the character 
and appearance of the conservation area and subject to a refuse management plan 
being submitted, this arrangement is considered acceptable.  

Trees and landscaping 

6.22 The proposal would not result in the loss any trees and the Council’s Tree Officer has 
reviewed the proposal and is satisfied with the works proposed. A scheme for hard and 
soft landscaping will be secured by condition and will provide some mitigation for the 
loss of the existing trees/shrubs. 

6.23 The application site is not near an area of special scientific interest or a site of nature 
conservation value. With regard to wildlife, it is recommended for an informative to be 
placed on the decision notice to advise the applicant to see the standing advice by 
Natural England in the event protected species are found on site. 

Flood risk  

6.24 The site falls within an area at risk of surface water flooding. Given the scale of the 
proposed development, officers are satisfied that these issues can be dealt with by a 
condition securing the installation of a water butt to capture any surface water runoff.  

Other Planning Issues 

6.25 Several consultation responses raised concerns relating to stress on local services 
which they argued would be worsened through the proposed development. As part of 

Page 23



the planning process, certain types of development are liable for a Community 
Infrastructure Levy which is charged against new floor space. This development would 
be liable for CIL payments for the Council’s CIL and Mayoral CIL. The payment would 
contribute to maintaining local services such as education facilities, health care 
facilities, public ope
[...]
roposed that the existing crossover onto the site would be removed and 
the full kerb re-instated. Refuse storage and cycle storage enclosures would be 
provided to the side of the building. 
 
Site and Surroundings 

3.2 The site consists of a large two storey end of terrace house in use as an HMO, 
situated on the south-western side of Norbury Crescent. The house also has 
rooms in the roofspace. The rear elevation has a two storey rear wing. It also has 
single storey rear wing and a single storey rear extension – the latter is subject 
to this application. The site has hardstanding forecourt and side access. Part of 
the side access is covered by a lean-to structure. There is a vehicle access from 
the road, although the forecourt does not appear to be used for off-street parking. 
The site has a landscaped rear garden.  

3.3 The site is in a residential location and area of High Density. It is adjacent to the 
St. Helen’s Road Local Area of Special Character and is approximately 2 minutes 
walk from Norbury District Centre.  

3.4 Norbury Crescent is classified as a Local Distributor Road, which is heavily 
parked on the street. The road is served by the 50 bus route – running from 
Croydon to Streatham. There are also bus routes on nearby London Road. The 
site is approximately 5 minutes walk from Norbury train station.  

The Planning History 

3.5 17/02458/PRE – Use as 9 bedroom HMO/Rear single storey extension. 
 

Page 27



3.6 17/00896/FUL – Refused planning permission for use as house in multiple 
occupation with 9 rooms (with potentially 15 residents) involving the erection of 
single storey rear extension. 

 
Reason for refusal: The proposed use would constitute an over-intensification 

 of the site, evidenced by layout, number of rooms and likely number of 
 occupants as evidenced by the number of bed spaces shown on the plans, 
 would have an adverse impact on neighbouring amenity due to increased 
 activity and general noise and disturbance and the lack of an acceptable refuse 
 storage arrangement. 

 
3.7 17/00135/COU – Enforcement investigation – change of use to HMO. 
 
4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 Prior to having 9 bedrooms, the property was previously in use as a small HMO 
(i.e. less than 6 persons). The continuing use of the house as a HMO is 
acceptable in principle as there are no specific policy designations that would 
prohibit its conversion to another residential use. Policy supports diversity of 
housing choice. 

4.2 The proposed development would not have any adverse effect upon the amenity 
of adjacent residential occupiers in Norbury Crescent. The siting and massing of 
the extension ensures that no that no adverse loss of privacy, outlook, loss of 
light or visual intrusion occurs to adjacent residential occupiers. 

4.3 The development does not have any adverse effect on the visual integrity of the 
adjacent Local Area of Special Character. 

4.4 The low provision of off-street parking would be acceptable I view of the close 
proximity to local services. And public transport. The provision of cycle storage 
on the site would promote sustainable travel choice.  

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 The application has been publicised by way of one or more site notices displayed 
in the vicinity of the application site.  

6.2 The number of representations received from neighbours, local groups etc in 
response to notification and publicity of the application were as follows: 

No of individual responses: 1 Objecting: 1   Supporting: 0 

6.3 The Representation was from the following local group : 

 Love Norbury Group of Residents Associations 
 

Page 28



6.4 The following issues were raised in the representation.  Those that are material 
to the determination of the application, are addressed in substance in the 
MATERIAL PLANNING CONSI
[...]
ssed 
through use of an informative.  

8.10 Overall the standard of accommodation is high standard for HMO 
accommodation and the rooms are well furnished.  

Residential Amenity for Neighbours 

8.11 The SPD2 recommends that rear single storey extensions on terraced houses 
should not project more than 3 metres beyond neighbouring properties. The rear 
extension complies with that guidance. The extension does not result in any 
adverse effects on the amenity of adjacent residential occupiers at 16 Norbury 
Crescent. 

8.12 The maximum number of residents within the HMO would be restricted to 9 
persons and this matter can be secured by condition.  

8.13 Overall, the restriction with regard to the number of residents would provide 
protection against anti-social behaviour etc for adjacent and nearby residents.   

Transport 

8.14 The site is in an area with a PTAL of 4, which is a good rating for accessibility to 
public transport.  

Page 33



8.15 Cycle storage for 7 cycles is proposed. This would be acceptable and details of 
the appearance of the enclosure could be secured by condition. 

Sustainability 

8.16 As a conversion to an HMO the development is not subject to any specific 
sustainable development measures. 

Environmental Issues 

Water Resources and Flood Risk 

8.17 The connection to existing drainage systems would be maintained. 

9 OTHER PLANNING ISSUES 

 Refuse storage 

9.1 Refuse storage is currently to the front of the forecourt – arranged in an-hoc 
fashion. It is proposed to site the refuse storage in a purpose built enclosure to 
the side of the building. This would be acceptable and the appearance of the 
enclosure could be secured by condition. 

 Security 

9.3 In terms of security, the development would increase natural surveillance of the 
adjacent properties.  

 Conclusions 

9.2 The recommendation is to grant planning permission. All other relevant policies 
and considerations, including equalities, have been taken into account.
[...]
cations for Decision Item 5.3

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/03384/FUL (link to associated documents on Planning Register) 
Location: 96 Bridle Road, Croydon, CR0 8HF 
Ward: Shirley 
Description: Erection of an attached two storey 4 bedroom dwellinghouse 

(including accommodation in the roofspace) with associated parking, 
bin store, cycle stores and landscaping 

Drawing Nos: 17176/01, 17176/02, 17176/03, 17176/04, 17176/06, 17176/07, 
17176/08 Rev A, 17176/09, 17176/10, 17176/11, 17176/12, 17176/13  

Applicant: Mr J Taylor 
Agent: Mr W Pierson of PD Planning UK Ltd 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses 1

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
2 3 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee because objections 
above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Sub-Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. In accordance with the approved plans
2. Details of refuse/cycle stores and visibility splays to be approved
3. External facing materials to be approved
4. Hard and soft landscaping to be approved (to incorporate SuDS)
5. Water usage off 110L per head per day and 19% carbon dioxide reduction
6. Removal of permitted development rights
7. Commence within 3 years
8. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning

and Strategic Transport

Informatives 

1) Site notice removal
2) Community Infrastructure Levy
3) Code of practise for construction sites

Page 36

http://publicaccess2.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OSKRDUJLLY000


4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 
Stra
[...]
xisting crossover within Worcester Close.  Additional parking is 
proposed towards the front of the property and while this forms part of the application 
planning permission is not required to drop the kerb along Bridle Road (although this 
does not negate the need for consent from the highway authority).  The provision of 
two parking spaces is therefore considered acceptable given the nature of the dwelling 
and the sites PTAL rating. 

8.13 While representations have raised concerns over parking stress or congestion 
adequate parking provision is provided within the application site.  Adequate space is 
provided for vehicles in the front to turn within the site and exit in a forward gear while 
pedestrian visibility splays could be secured through condition.  The rear access as is 
existing. 

8.14 Cycle and refuse stores would comply with the London Plan standards and are 
appropriately sited. 

Sustainability 

8.15 Conditions would be secured in relation to a 19% carbon dioxide emission and a water 
use target of 110L per head per day. 

8.16 The site lies within a surface water flood risk area as identified by the Croydon flood 
maps.  The submission commits to permeable paving, high quality soft landscaping 
that takes into account the need to absorb rainwater and the incorporation of rainwater 
harvesting, tanks and for water butts.  These details would be secured through 
condition.  

Other Planning Issues 

8.17 Representations have raised concerns in respect of impact upon local infrastructure 
such as sewers and drains although no evidence has been provided to demonstrate 
that the proposal would prejudice the existing sewage or drain network.  There is a 

Page 42



requirement on utility services to make necessary provisions outside the planning 
process. 

Conclusions 

8.18 The proposal would result in the redevelopment of the site which would provide 1 
additional family home in the borough.  The development would be in keeping with 
the character of the area and would not have a significant impact on the amenities of 
adjoining occupiers. Landscaping, parking, energy systems and sustainable drainage 
are all acceptable in principle and can be secured via condition.  
 

8.19 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 17/02669/FUL  6 Ashburton Road, Croydon CR0 6AL
	Item 5.1 Site Plan
	Item 5.1  6 Ashburton Road Croydon

	5.2 17/03005/FUL  14 Norbury Crescent, Norbury, London SW16 4LA
	Item 5.2 Site Plan
	Item 5.2  14 Norbury Crescent SW16

	5.3 17/03384/FUL  96 Bridle Road, Croydon CR0 8HF
	Item 5.3 Site Plan
	Item 5.3 96 Bridle Road Croydon






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Jeet Bains, Bernadette Khan, Joy Prince and Sue Winborn

Apologies: Councillor  Paul Scott

PART A

A72/17  Minutes of the previous meeting

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2017 be signed as a correct record.

A73/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A74/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A75/17  Planning applications for decision

A76/17  17/02669/FUL  6 Ashburton Road, Croydon CR0 6AL

Following the officers’ presentation, Committee Members asked questions 
related to possible overlooking issues with the extension at the rear of the 
property and concerns were raised over parking availability. Officers present 
responded that the overlooking risk was relatively minor and that officers were 
satisfied with the parking provision given the close proximity to the tram stop.  

Mira Armour, speaking in objection to the application, made the following 
points: 

 The consultation process had been confusing for residents as a 
number of amendments had been made to the original application. 



 Residents did not approve of the design of elements of the application 
including the windows and the side extension roof.

 There was a need in the area for family housing.

Officers present responded that the property provided a mix of family and 
single occupancy. The application had changed since the original application 
had been submitted in 2016 and when new considerations arose, residents 
were always re-consulted. Officers were satisfied that the proposed 
development complied with the character of the area and most of the 
extension was not visible from the front of the property. 

Councillor Prince moved to grant the application, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Bain moved to refuse the application, on the basis that the 
application would create overdevelopment in the area and had a lack of 
parking provision.
Councillor Winborn seconded the motion for refusal.

The first motion was put to the vote and was carried with 3 votes in favour and 
2 against, causing the second motion to fall. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 6 
Ashburton Road, CR0 6AL.

1 17/03005/FUL  14 Norbury Crescent, Norbury, London SW16 4LA 

Following the officers’ presentation, Members asked questions related to the 
provision of kitchens and toilets for the property. Officers present confirmed 
that the Council’s Environmental Health and Safety team had reviewed the 
application and were satisfied with the allocation of kitchens and bathrooms 
for the proposed development. 

Jane Kelly, speaking against the application, made the following points:
 The property had previously provided two family homes and the 

proposed development would be an over-intensification of the property. 
 There was no evidence for a need in the area for Houses of Multiple 

Occupancy (HMOs).
 There was no dining room in the application, which would create risks 

to tenants bringing hot food from the kitchen down into the bedrooms 
located on the lower floor.

 Concerns were raised over the property already being used as an 
HMO before permission had been granted.

Officers present responded that properties were only classified as HMOs 
when accommodating for more than six people; the property had previously 
not met that threshold but the application increased the number to nine. There 
was a high demand for HMO accommodation and officers were satisfied with 
the quality of the development as proposed. There was a separate HMO 



licensing regime which inspected proposed HMO developments and no 
concerns had been raised regarding this application.  The issue of kitchen 
location was raised with the Environmental Health and Safety Team and they 
were satisfied with the arrangement in the application.  

The applicant, Michael Gerrard, speaking in favour of the application, made 
the following points: 

 The property had been refurbished to a high standard and was 
targeted at young graduates from university. The rent was affordable 
for this target market and supported efforts by young people to save for 
help to buy schemes.

 A caretaker was employed to deal with the bins serving the property 
and smoking was banned outside of the front of the property.

Councillor Kabir moved to grant the application, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Bains moved to refuse the application, however there was no 
seconder.

The first motion was put to the vote and was carried with 3 votes in favour, 1 
against and 1 abstention.

The Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 
14 Norbury Crescent, SW16 4LA.

A77/17  17/03384/FUL  96 Bridle Road, Croydon CR0 8HF

Following the officers’ presentation, the applicant, James Taylor, spoke in 
favour of the application and made the following points:

 The design was in keeping with the character of the area and provided 
good quality family housing.

 There was parking provision included in the development.
 The rooms were of good size and met all the relevant government 

regulations.

Councillor Kabir moved to grant the application, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried unanimously.

The Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 
96 Bridle Road, CR0 8HF.



The meeting ended at 7.28 pm

Signed:

Date:


